
1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 

 1  

 

 

LOWENSTEIN SANDLER LLP 

JEFFREY D. PROL (admitted pro hac vice) 

jprol@lowenstein.com  

BRENT WEISENBERG (admitted pro hac vice) 

bweisenberg@lowenstein.com 

COLLEEN M. RESTEL (admitted pro hac vice) 

crestel@lowenstein.com 

One Lowenstein Drive 

Roseland, New Jersey 07068 

Telephone: (973) 597-2500 

Facsimile: (973) 597-2400 

 
KELLER BENVENUTTI KIM LLP 
TOBIAS S. KELLER (Cal. Bar No. 151445) 
tkeller@kbkllp.com 
JANE KIM (Cal. Bar No. 298192) 
jkim@kbkllp.com 
GABRIELLE L. ALBERT (Cal. Bar No. 190895) 
galbert@kbkllp.com 
425 Market Street, 26th Floor 
San Francisco, California 94105 
Telephone: (415) 496-6723 
Facsimile: (650) 636-9251 
 
Counsel for the Official Committee of Unsecured 
Creditors 
 

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA 

OAKLAND DIVISION 
 

 
In re:  

THE ROMAN CATHOLIC BISHOP OF 
OAKLAND, a California corporation sole, 

Debtor. 

 
Case No. 23-40523 WJL 
 
Chapter 11 
 
APPLICATION OF THE OFFICIAL 
COMMITTEE OF UNSECURED 
CREDITORS FOR REIMBURSEMENT 
OF EXPENSES INCURRED BY 
CERTAIN COMMITTEE MEMBERS 

 

TO ALL INTERESTED PARTIES AND TO THEIR COUNSEL OF RECORD:   

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors (the 

“Committee”) of The Roman Catholic Bishop of Oakland (the “Debtor”), files this application 

(this “Application”) seeking entry of an order authorizing reimbursement of expenses incurred by 

Case: 23-40523    Doc# 1811    Filed: 03/07/25    Entered: 03/07/25 13:42:14    Page 1 of
3

mailto:jprol@lowenstein.com
mailto:bweisenberg@lowenstein.com
mailto:crestel@lowenstein.com
mailto:tkeller@kbkllp.com
mailto:jkim@kbkllp.com
mailto:galbert@kbkllp.com
¨2¤B%79#'     %=«

2340523250307000000000005

Docket #1811  Date Filed: 03/07/2025



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 

 2  

 

 

certain members of the Committee for the period of November 16, 2024, through March 4, 2025.  

The expenses incurred by the Committee member were necessary to permit the effective 

performance of the Committee member’s duties under section 1103 of the Bankruptcy Code and 

are reimbursable from the Debtor’s estate.  11 U.S.C. § 503(b)(3)(F).  Pursuant to the Order 

Authorizing Procedures for Interim Compensation and Reimbursement of Expenses of 

Professionals [Dkt. 170] (the “Interim Fee Order”)1 entered by the Court on June 23, 2023, the 

total costs expended by the Committee member in connection with the member’s responsibilities 

in the Chapter 11 Case for the period of November 16, 2024, through March 4, 2025, are provided 

in the table below: 

Exhibit 

Committee 

Member 

Representative 

Description Reason Date Amount 

A 
Steven Woodall February Mediation 

Meeting 

2/24/2025 $2,122.56 

B 
David Sheltraw February Mediation 

Meeting 

2/24/2025 $2,957.68 

Supporting documentation evidencing the expenses made are attached hereto as 

Exhibit A and Exhibit B.  Notice Parties have ten (10) days from the date of service of this 

Application to file an objection thereto.  If no objection is filed, the Committee may file a 

certificate of no objection (or if an Objection was timely served, a certificate of partial objection) 

with the Court after which the Debtor, without further order of the Court, shall pay the Committee 

the amount requested herein.  None of the expenses for which reimbursement is requested are 

duplicative of any expenses requested or awarded in any prior application for reimbursement of 

expenses. 

/ / /  

/ / /  

/ / /  

/ / /  

 
1  Capitalized terms not otherwise defined shall have the meaning ascribed to them in the Interim Fee Order. 

Case: 23-40523    Doc# 1811    Filed: 03/07/25    Entered: 03/07/25 13:42:14    Page 2 of
3



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 

 3  

 

 

WHEREFORE, the Committee requests reimbursement of the expenses incurred by 

certain of its members as reflected on Exhibit A and Exhibit B in the total amount of 

$5,080.24.  

 
Dated: March 7, 2025  LOWENSTEIN SANDLER LLP  
 KELLER BENVENUTTI KIM LLP 
 
 
  By:  /s/ Gabrielle L. Albert 
 Gabrielle L. Albert 
 Counsel for the Official Committee  

of Unsecured Creditors 

Case: 23-40523    Doc# 1811    Filed: 03/07/25    Entered: 03/07/25 13:42:14    Page 3 of
3



 
 

Exhibit A 

Case: 23-40523    Doc# 1811-1    Filed: 03/07/25    Entered: 03/07/25 13:42:14    Page 1
of 7



Case: 23-40523    Doc# 1811-1    Filed: 03/07/25    Entered: 03/07/25 13:42:14    Page 2
of 7



Case: 23-40523    Doc# 1811-1    Filed: 03/07/25    Entered: 03/07/25 13:42:14    Page 3
of 7



Case: 23-40523    Doc# 1811-1    Filed: 03/07/25    Entered: 03/07/25 13:42:14    Page 4
of 7



Case: 23-40523    Doc# 1811-1    Filed: 03/07/25    Entered: 03/07/25 13:42:14    Page 5
of 7



Case: 23-40523    Doc# 1811-1    Filed: 03/07/25    Entered: 03/07/25 13:42:14    Page 6
of 7



Case: 23-40523    Doc# 1811-1    Filed: 03/07/25    Entered: 03/07/25 13:42:14    Page 7
of 7



 

 

Exhibit B 

Case: 23-40523    Doc# 1811-2    Filed: 03/07/25    Entered: 03/07/25 13:42:14    Page 1
of 19



 

 

EXPENSE REPORT TO BE USED BY MEMBERS OF  

THE OFFICIAL COMMITTEE OF UNSECURED CREDITORS  

OF THE ROMAN CATHOLIC BISHOP OF OAKLAND 

 

Please Attach all Receipts and Supporting Documentation 

 

Dated:      March 7, 2025      

 

Committee Member:    David Shelttraw       

 
    

Date Description/Reason Transportation/ 

Mileage at 

$0.70/mile 

Meals Hotels Car 

Service/ 

Taxi 

Misc. Total Due 

 

 

2/23/25 

To 

2/26/25 

Enterprise/car rental 

round trip from Los 

Angeles to San Francisco 

Rental Fee 

$608.55 

   

X 

  

$608.55 

2/23/25 

To 

2/26/25 

 

Meals 

  

X 

    

$198.90 

2/23/25 

To 

2/26/25 

 

Omni San Francisco hotel  

   

X 

   

$1,978.69 

2/23/25 

To 

2/26/25 

 

Gas  

    

 

 

X 

 

$158.59 

2/23/25 Toll Road Los Angeles to 

San Francisco 

     

X 

 

$12.95 

2/23/25 

To 

2/26/25 

 

TOTAL 

      

$2957.68 

  

 

      

 

I hereby certify that the expenses described above were incurred in connection with my 

responsibilities as a member of the Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors of The Roman 

Catholic Bishop of Oakland in the chapter 11 case pending in the United States Bankruptcy 

Court for the Northern District of California under Case No. 23-40523 WJL. 

 

Signature:     

 

Name:    David Sheltraw________________   

 

Title:    Committee Member  

Case: 23-40523    Doc# 1811-2    Filed: 03/07/25    Entered: 03/07/25 13:42:14    Page 2
of 19



Rental Details

RETURN

Santa Monica Wilshire Blvd.
Wednesday, February 26, 2025
9:00 PM

This is an after-hours return 

PICK-UP

Santa Monica Wilshire Blvd.
Sunday, February 23, 2025
11:26 AM

Renter Details

Return Confirmed
Thanks DAVID! We look forward to seeing you on February 26, 2025.
Rental Agreement Number: 7BKB46

FE
ED

BA
CK

https://www.enterprise.com/en/reserve/modify-rental.html#confirmed 2/26/25, 5:10 PM
Page 1 of 4

Case: 23-40523    Doc# 1811-2    Filed: 03/07/25    Entered: 03/07/25 13:42:14    Page 3
of 19



Driver Name: DAVID SHELTRAW
Email Address: D•••••W@GMAIL.COM
Phone Number: ••••••6850

Renter Details

Vehicle Class: Premium Elite SUV

Vehicle

Time & Distance 4 Day(s) @$ 80.96 / Day $ 323.84

Vehicle Mileage: Unlimited Mileage Included

Audi Q5 or similar

Protection Products

DW/CDW OPTIONAL
4 Day(s) @$ 38.99 / Day $ 155.96
SLP
4 Day(s) @$ 8.75 / Day $ 35.00
PERSONAL EFFECTS COVERAGE
4 Day(s) @$ 6.60 / Day $ 26.40
RAP
4 Day(s) @$ 5.99 / Day $ 23.96

Taxes & Fees

SALES TAX (10.25%) $ 33.19
VEHICLE LICENSE RECOVERY FEE 4 Day(s) @ $2.55 / Day $ 10.20

Estimated Total

$ 608.55

https://www.enterprise.com/en/reserve/modify-rental.html#confirmed 2/26/25, 5:10 PM
Page 2 of 4

Case: 23-40523    Doc# 1811-2    Filed: 03/07/25    Entered: 03/07/25 13:42:14    Page 4
of 19



Wednesday, Feb 26, 2025 @ 9:00 PM

Pick-Up Service Unavailable 

After-Hours Returns Available 

Santa Monica Wilshire Blvd.
+1 310-395-4941
1719 Wilshire Blvd
Santa Monica, CA 90403-5509
Get Directions

Hours For Return Date
08:00 - 18:00
After-Hours Policy

Pick-up Return

https://www.enterprise.com/en/reserve/modify-rental.html#confirmed 2/26/25, 5:10 PM
Page 3 of 4

Case: 23-40523    Doc# 1811-2    Filed: 03/07/25    Entered: 03/07/25 13:42:14    Page 5
of 19



Rental Policies

Rental Contract Additional Terms and Conditions
Additional Driver
After Hours Service
Age Requirements
Corporate Account Verification
Cross Border Policy
Damage Waiver
Disclosure
Extended Protection
Refueling Service
Driver's License Information
12 and 15 Passenger Van Corporate Requirements
Personal Effects Coverage
Forms of Payment
Roadside Protection
Renter Requirements
Supplemental Liability Protection
Toll Pass Policy
Important Branch Information

https://www.enterprise.com/en/reserve/modify-rental.html#confirmed 2/26/25, 5:10 PM
Page 4 of 4

Case: 23-40523    Doc# 1811-2    Filed: 03/07/25    Entered: 03/07/25 13:42:14    Page 6
of 19



David Sheltraw Room No. 0831
425 Market St Arrival 2025-02-23
San Francisco Departure 2025-02-26
US Folio No.
94105 Invoice No.

Cashier No.
Invoice User Name

Date 2025-02-27

Date  Description  Debit  Credit

Sun 23 Feb  Stay Rate  289.00  
Sun 23 Feb  $34 Destination Charge  34.00  
Sun 23 Feb  14% DC City Occupancy Tax  45.22  
Sun 23 Feb  .195% DC California Tourism Tax  0.63  
Sun 23 Feb  2.25% Tourism Improvement District  7.27  
Sun 23 Feb  1.25% Moscone Expansion District  4.04  
Mon 24 Feb  Room Service  67.94  
Mon 24 Feb  Stay Rate  493.00  
Mon 24 Feb  $34 Destination Charge  34.00  
Mon 24 Feb  City Occupancy Tax 14%  73.78  
Mon 24 Feb  California Tourism Tax .195%  1.04  
Mon 24 Feb  Tourism Improvement District 2.25%  11.86  
Mon 24 Feb  Moscone Expansion District 1.25%  6.59  
Tue 25 Feb  Room Service  83.19  
Tue 25 Feb  Stay Rate  593.00  
Tue 25 Feb  $34 Destination Charge  34.00  
Tue 25 Feb  City Occupancy Tax 14%  87.78  
Tue 25 Feb  California Tourism Tax .195%  1.23  
Tue 25 Feb  Tourism Improvement District 2.25%  14.11  
Tue 25 Feb  Moscone Expansion District 1.25%  7.84  
Wed 26 Feb  Room Service  89.17  
Wed 26 Feb  Visa   -1,978.69

 Balance Due   0.00
 Total  1978.69  1978.69

We hope that you have enjoyed your stay and look forward to seeing you again in the near future

Case: 23-40523    Doc# 1811-2    Filed: 03/07/25    Entered: 03/07/25 13:42:14    Page 7
of 19



Omni San Francisco Hotel © 2025 Omni Hotels & Resorts

a: 500 California Street, San Francisco, CA, 94104

t: 415-677-9494

e: reservations@omnihotels.com

w: www.omnihotels.com

Case: 23-40523    Doc# 1811-2    Filed: 03/07/25    Entered: 03/07/25 13:42:14    Page 8
of 19



Case: 23-40523    Doc# 1811-2    Filed: 03/07/25    Entered: 03/07/25 13:42:14    Page 9
of 19



Case: 23-40523    Doc# 1811-2    Filed: 03/07/25    Entered: 03/07/25 13:42:14    Page 10
of 19



Case: 23-40523    Doc# 1811-2    Filed: 03/07/25    Entered: 03/07/25 13:42:14    Page 11
of 19



Case: 23-40523    Doc# 1811-2    Filed: 03/07/25    Entered: 03/07/25 13:42:14    Page 12
of 19



Case: 23-40523    Doc# 1811-2    Filed: 03/07/25    Entered: 03/07/25 13:42:14    Page 13
of 19



Case: 23-40523    Doc# 1811-2    Filed: 03/07/25    Entered: 03/07/25 13:42:14    Page 14
of 19



Case: 23-40523    Doc# 1811-2    Filed: 03/07/25    Entered: 03/07/25 13:42:14    Page 15
of 19



Case: 23-40523    Doc# 1811-2    Filed: 03/07/25    Entered: 03/07/25 13:42:14    Page 16
of 19



Case: 23-40523    Doc# 1811-2    Filed: 03/07/25    Entered: 03/07/25 13:42:14    Page 17
of 19



TollPass ReceiptTollPass ReceiptTollPass ReceiptTollPass Receipt
Below is a summarized receipt of toll activity from your recent rental.

Your Information

We value your privacy!
Some personal information is not displayed. Click here to log in and view your full TollPass receipt

Your Card Information

CC Type : CC Type : CC Type : CC Type : VISA CARD

CC Number : CC Number : CC Number : CC Number : ************3369

https://enterprise.tollpassgo.com/InvoiceDetailsView 3/7/25, 12:24 PM
Page 1 of 2

Case: 23-40523    Doc# 1811-2    Filed: 03/07/25    Entered: 03/07/25 13:42:14    Page 18
of 19



Your Payment Information

Total Toll Amount : Total Toll Amount : Total Toll Amount : Total Toll Amount : $8.00

TollPass Convenience Fee : TollPass Convenience Fee : TollPass Convenience Fee : TollPass Convenience Fee : $4.95

$4.95 per toll usage day, max $24.75 per rental

Total Charges : Total Charges : Total Charges : Total Charges : $12.95

Balance Due : Balance Due : Balance Due : Balance Due : $0.00

Statement ID : Statement ID : Statement ID : Statement ID : EHI174525608

Date : Date : Date : Date : 3/6/2025

Amount Paid : Amount Paid : Amount Paid : Amount Paid : $12.95

Paid Date : Paid Date : Paid Date : Paid Date : 3/6/2025

Your Rental Information

Rental Agency : Rental Agency : Rental Agency : Rental Agency : Enterprise

Contract/Rental Agreement Number : Contract/Rental Agreement Number : Contract/Rental Agreement Number : Contract/Rental Agreement Number : 7BKB46

Pick up Date and Time : Pick up Date and Time : Pick up Date and Time : Pick up Date and Time : 2/23/2025 11:26:00 AM (SANTA MONICA, CA)

Return Date and Time : Return Date and Time : Return Date and Time : Return Date and Time : 2/27/2025 7:00:00 AM (SANTA MONICA, CA)

Tolling SummaryTolling SummaryTolling SummaryTolling Summary

Toll Date TimeToll Date TimeToll Date TimeToll Date Time Toll Authority/Toll RoadToll Authority/Toll RoadToll Authority/Toll RoadToll Authority/Toll Road
EntryEntryEntryEntry
PlazaPlazaPlazaPlaza Exit PlazaExit PlazaExit PlazaExit Plaza

VehicleVehicleVehicleVehicle
ClassClassClassClass

TollTollTollToll
FeeFeeFeeFee

2/23/2025 10:59:56
PM

San Francisco-Oakland Bay
Bridge

-- San Francisco-Oakland Bay
Bridge

2 $8.00

If you have any questions regarding toll activity that is listed on the receipt please contact us at 877-860-1258 or
tollpasscustomercare@htallc.com.

https://enterprise.tollpassgo.com/InvoiceDetailsView 3/7/25, 12:24 PM
Page 2 of 2

Case: 23-40523    Doc# 1811-2    Filed: 03/07/25    Entered: 03/07/25 13:42:14    Page 19
of 19


